505123974 10/03/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5170735

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
CHRISTOPH HANS HU	BER		06/02/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	ENDOHEART AG				
Street Address:	HEGIFELDSTR. 9				
City:	WINTERTHUR				
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND				
Postal Code:	CH-8404				
Property Type		Number]		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Application Number:		16150152			
	e sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se christine_gray-vu@edwards.com EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPOR ONE EDWARDS WAY	nt via US Mail.		
		LEGAL DEPARTMENT	GAL DEPARTMENT		
Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		8823US06			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CHRISTINE GRAY VU	CHRISTINE GRAY VU		
SIGNATURE:		/Christine Gray Vu/	/Christine Gray Vu/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/03/2018	10/03/2018		
		ventor_to_EndoheartAG#page1.tif ventor_to_EndoheartAG#page2.tif			

Huber Assignment Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Christoph Hans Huber ("Assignor"), residing in Bern, Switzerland, am the owner of:

U.S. Application or U.S. Patent No.	Filing or Issue Date
60/615,009	October 2, 2004
11/023,783	December 28, 2004
13/466,401	May 8, 2012
8,182,530	May 22, 2012;

WHEREAS, Endoheart AG ("Assignce"), an entity duly organized under the laws of Switzerland and having its offices and place of business at Hegifeldstr. 9, CH-8404 Winterthur, Switzerland is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid applications and Letters Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said applications and said Letters Patent, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all causes of action and enforcement rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement or misappropriation of the aforesaid applications and Letters Patent. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all patents, on said applications, or resulting from said applications or said Letters Patent, to said Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest. I represent and warrant that I have full right to agree to, execute, and deliver this assignment. I agree that I will without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignce, communicate to said Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, any and all facts known to me regarding said applications and Letters Patent whenever requested, and that I will execute all non-provisional, divisional, reissue and continuation applications, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonable for said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said applications and said Letters Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $2 - \frac{1}{20}$ day of $\frac{1}{20}$.

ASSIGNOF

Christoph Hans Huber

ENDOHEART AG Print Name: CHAISTON Title: Dr. med /

PATENT REEL: 047050 FRAME: 0752

Huber Assignment Page 2 of 2

STATEMENT BY WITNESS Huber, whose full post office address is: Ĭ. (Name of Witness) Militarstrasse 15 (Address of Witness) CH-4410 Liestal

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named persons, personally known to me to be the persons named in the assignment duly sign and execute the same.

(Signature of Witness)

<u>2 of June 2012</u> (Date)